o

The City of Probidence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

CHAPTER 1401

No. 275 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE APPROPRIATION
'ORDINANCE CHAPTER 1350 BY ADDING THE SUM OF SEVENTY-FIVE
THOUSAND ($75,000) DOLLARS TO THE APPROPRIATION FOR SEWAGE

DISPOSAL SECTION, ITEM 2.

Approved  pppril 21, 1961
Be it ordained by the City of Providence.

SECTION 1. Chapter 1350 of the Ordinances of thel City
of Providence as approved September 16, 19603'entitied: "An Ordin-
ance Making Abpropfiation of $40,869,634.16 fdf’the'Support of the
City Government for the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 1961",
as amended, is hereby further amended By adding the sum of Seventy-

Five Thousand ($75,000) Dollars to the appropriation for SEWAGE

DISPOSAL SECTION, ITEM 2.
SECTION 2. The said sum of Seventy-Five Thousand

($75,000) Dollars as thus added and appropriated shall be obtained

" by authorizing and directing the City Controller and City Treasurer

to transfer a.like amount from the Reserve for Extraordinafy Expendi-
tures to the Receipt Account.

SECTION 3. The estimated receipts from Reserve for Extra-
ordinary Expenditures are hereby increased by Séventy—Five Thousand

($75,000) Dollars.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall take effect upon its -

passage.

APPETVED
APR 2 1136

//M%

CESY

I;PR 61 1961

m.ﬁu et A




ADNVNITYO NV
HALIVHO

[}

'8 '3INICIAQUd
IDda0 & gy ALY

BeHdse p ¢ ugy

LR I I :
gy w4 N
‘wﬂg i!.“gi E i t*:)}

'ON



[

The Citp of Probidence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

CHAPTER 1402

No. 276 AN ORDINANCE  w@ipInG THE APPROPRIATION ORDINANGE
CHAPTER 1350 BY APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND ($1oo 000)
DOLLARS TO PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT-SNOW REMOVAL SECTION, ITRM O.

Approved  April 21, 1961
Be it ordained by the City of Providence:

SECTION 1. Chapter 1350 of the Ordinanées‘of the City of Providehce
as approved September 16, 1960, entitled: "An OrdinancevMaking-Appropriation of
$,0,869,63L.16 for the Support of the City Government for‘thé Fiécal Year Ending
September 30, 1961", as amended, is hereby further amended by appropriating the |
sum of One Hundred Thousand (§$100,000) Dollafs.to PUBLIC WORKS DEP ARTMENT-SNOW
REMOVAL SEGTION, ITEM O. '

SECTION 2. The said sum of One Hundred Thou sand ($lO0,0CO) Dollars
as thﬁs added and appropriated shall be dotained by increasing fhe estimated
receipts from: | |

HCRSE RACING 4evevevvesaaesnvesases $60,000

PROPERTY TAXES~PRICR YEARS +..eee.. $40,000

SECTI ON 3. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage.

e Al TSR A e aTed

LT | -
IN CITY ' APPROVED
PR 6- 1961 . APR211



...............

.......

ADINVNIQUO NV
YALIVHD

1Y 3ONIAIAOY 4

AL e natn g

[SeHd 9 b ¢

‘ON



@be City of Probidence

' STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDEN_CE PLANTATIONS

CHAPTER 1403

No. 277 AN ORDINANCE nmminG SECTION 11 of CHAPTER 1351,
 WESTABLISHING THE CIASSES OF POSITICNS, THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES
AND THE NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES IN CERTAIN CLASSES IN THE CITY DEPARTMENTS",

AS APPROVED SEPTEMBER 16, 1960,

Approved  April 21, 1961

Be i ordained by the City of Providence:

———

SECTION 1, Chapter 1351 of the Ordinances of the City of Providence
approved September 16, 1960, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as

follows:

SECTION 11: TABULATING DIVISION

" That part which has heretofore read: "Fhe number of
employees in the TABULATING DIVISION shall not exceed
eight (8)"; shall hereafter read: "The number of emp~
loyees in the TABULATING DIVISICN shall not exceed
nine (9)". : -

o Add: 1 Tabulating Equipment Operator

SECTION 2, This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage.

M CITY | N

3
i APR 6~ 1961 | L e
FiitST READING | PR 201961

% f J‘G\D AND P;\SE’EDZ Lo ADI g

C.LERK ’

— .

COAPFE LD

 APR21I
my

I3

& o e T

s




HONVNIQYO NV
YALIVHO

I"¥ ‘30H3010084
EE P IRV R R N IT

3 Hd%C § ¢ ugy

g R g
Mg a ¢
S
‘-L‘“ﬁ {,:3{

13
i e

-

‘ON



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
No. 278
Approved  April 21, 1961

Whereas} there dbes exist in the City of Pawtucket
a pafticular health nuisance which is affecting the people of the
Third Ward Area of the City of Providence and said nuisance consists
of the operation of an incinerator, privately owned, and engaged in

the burning of garbage for the City of Pawtucket,
Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved that the City of

Pawtucket as a party in interest is hereby requested to eliminate

such health nuisance.

TV PO
IN CITY CYNGIL | APPROVED
APR201961 + APR 211964

Mg




RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

ST T

Lo d 4



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. <79
Approved  April 21, 1961

Resolved,

Tth HYMAN SHERMAN and MARTHA SHERMAN
be and they hereby are authorized to erect light poles
on Assessor's Plat 88 Lot No. 102 on Elmwood Avenue, said
light poles to be erected in accordance with the accompany -
ing plan and tc prcject a distance of not more than eight
(8) feet over the sidewalk of said Elmwood Avenue, provided
that any person installing said lights shall comply with
the provisions of Section 1408 of Chapter 1079 of the

Crdinances of the City of Providence 1956, as amended.

IN CITY COUNEIL  APPROVED
APR 2 01961 : APR 211961

[t

Yol vy VI



RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL




of PROY,
WHAY CHEER

0,

CITY OF PROVIDENCE - RHODE ISLAND - Walter H. Reynolds, Mayor

Department of Peter J. Hicks, Jr.
R R N Deputy Director
Vincent DiMase BUIIdlng IIlSpECthll Chief Electrical Inspector
Director Genaro Costantino
Department of 112 Union Street, Providence 3, R. 1. Chief Air Pollution and
Building Inspection Mechanical Inspector

Edward F. Drumm
Chief Plumbing, Drainage
and Gas Piping Inspector
Nicholas DiBenedetto
Chief Inspector of
Structures and Zoning

April 19, 1961

Hon. Edward P. Quigley, President
Providence City Council

City Hall

Providence, Rhode Island

Dear Sir:

Referring to the Docket of the City Council for
April 20, 1961, authorizing Hyman Sherman and Martha Sherman
to erect light poles on Assessor's Plat 88, Lot 102, on
Elmwood Avenue, please be advised that this Department has
made an inspection and we find that the steel poles have
been erected for the purpose of supporting flood lights for
a proposed automobile sales lot. The height of the poles
are 29' above ground and 6' below ground, and they are 5%
in diameter. The arms which will support the lights extend
about 7' over the sidewalk.

The poles are structurally safe and, therefore, are
approved by this Department,

Very truly yours,

-~ ’ B
,szzgybc2/7026f25<f ;6%7421£L
Vincent DiMase, Director
Department of Building Inspection

VDM/np
IN CITY COUNCIL
APR 20 1961
READ:

WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT

THE SAME BE RECEIVED.
A ZZW/
* CLERK



Be Safe!

1. Check building and land for legal use with
your realtor, finance agency, lawyer, architect
or engineer before buying, renting or building.

2. Don't be inconvenienced. Insisi on City Permits
before starting construction, repairs or alterations,
installing electrical, mechanical equipment or
plumbing work.

3. [Keep permit placard posted prominently on premises
continuously during comstruction, repairs or alterations,
and when moving or demolishing main or accessory
buildings or other structures.

4. Keep all property in good repair and up to standard.
Heip us to help you and your neighbor retain property
values and make Providence safe and attractive.



e

e T

3, @E 7

160,299 @%0\

gided A

Becomnienssd

¥

Vo

&@R@_@@E% §©

< O

car Loss




—_
Lo,
L4
4

- 280 ]

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of | For Lot Standing in Name of

A, Borden

Eva L. Borden & Frederick 35.00 Same
Nina. L. Barber. e 3500 "
flara.T..0lson Mattisen.. 3790 "
Eva Moraian 35,00 n
Nellie . Sidorovich. . 35000 "
Bertha Smith ~36.00 . ]

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners,

Vo loe 2.
/ / Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, Thar the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted as follows, viz.:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund "Accepted Under the Name of

Frederick A. Borden

Fva.l.. Borden.& 35.00..-! Sane Same

Nina L, Barber 35,00 " n

_ Mattison

Clara T, Olson 37.00 u n
Fva.Moraian _ 35.00 " n

Nellie Sidorovich 35,00 " i

Bertha Smith 36.00 n "

In City Council, Approved,

APR 20 1961 19 | f/bwé 2/ 19.4.4

...... P /& 7 /%g/ 1l

" President Mayor

Cletk



Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Prouvidence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Mabel. Wiberg 48,00 Same.
Angelo Dimizas. 35.00 n
Frederick Olson 3500 n

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resclution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners,

Chairman.

Nt PO
(/) ”

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-

sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

danuary Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted as follows, viz.:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted. Under the Name of
~Mabel Wiberg......o.. o dt82Q0. Same Same
Angele Dimizas. ... . |...35.00... " u
Erederick Olson....... 35.00 " e
In City Council, Approved,

APR.20.1981 19
Read and Passed.

President

Clerh

Q//}VAA;é I 19.L/

Nt btfgrnest
//

Mayor



s

—

FILED

Rer 1010 o8 A 'BI
CITY CLEAR'S GFFIGE
PROVIDENCE, R.1





